
Overview of Platform Support for PPM Center 7.1
Service Pack 11 (or later)
Server Environments & Optional Configurations

Vendor Microsoft Sun HP IBM Red Hat SUSE

All deployment configurations

Operating System

Windows Server 2003:
Standard Edition SP1
Standard Edition R2 SP2
Enterprise Edition SP1
Enterprise Edition R2
Enterprise Edition R2 SP2

Solaris 9
Solaris 10

HP-UX 11i v2
HP-UX 11i v3

AIX 5L version 5.2
AIX 5L version 5.3

AS 3.0
AS 4.0

Enterprise Server 9

Oracle Database

9.2.0.7
9.2.0.8
10.1.0.3
10.1.0.4
10.1.0.5
10.2.0.2
10.2.0.3
10.2.0.4

9.2.0.7
9.2.0.8
10.1.0.3
10.1.0.4
10.1.0.5
10.2.0.1
10.2.0.2
10.2.0.3
10.2.0.4

9.2.0.7 (HP-UX 11i v2 only)
9.2.0.8 (HP-UX 11i v2 only)
10.1.0.3
10.1.0.4
10.1.0.5
10.2.0.1
10.2.0.2
10.2.0.3
10.2.0.4

9.2.0.7
9.2.0.8
10.1.0.3
10.1.0.4
10.1.0.5
10.2.0.2
10.2.0.3
10.2.0.4

9.2.0.7
9.2.0.8
10.1.0.3
10.1.0.4
10.1.0.5
10.2.0.1
10.2.0.2
10.2.0.3
10.2.0.4

JDK
Java 2 Platform, Standard Edition 5.0 
JDK 1.5.0_11(Available from Sun)
Java Platform, Standard Edition for Business (build 1.5.0_16) 
(Available from Sun)

HP-UX Java Development 
Kit for  J2SE 
version 5.0.07
(Available from HP)

Java 2 Runtime 
Environment, Standard 
Edition 1.5.0
(Available from IBM)

Java 2 Platform, Standard Edition 5.0
JDK 1.5.0_11(Available from Sun)
Java Platform, Standard Edition for Business (build 1.5.0_16) 
(Available from Sun)

Additional Requirements

Microsoft Windows Services 
for UNIX 3.0 or 3.5
Terminal emulator (VT100, 
VT220, or ‘dumb’ mode)
SQL*Net
SQL*Plus
Bourne shell
Email application (optional)

Terminal emulator (VT100, VT220, or ‘dumb’ mode)
SQL*Net
SQL*Plus
Email application (optional)

Optional configurations

Document Management
Documentum 5.3 SP2
Documentum 5.3 SP5
Documentum 5.3 SP6

Virtualization
VMware ESX Server 2.5
(SP1 Standard & Enterprise 
Editions only)

(Not supported)
VMware ESX Server 2.5

Web Server

Microsoft IIS 6.0
(Available from Microsoft)

Sun Java System Web 
Server 6.1 SP5 (or later)
(Available from Sun)
Apache HTTP 
version 2.0.50 (or later)
(Available from Apache)

Apache-based Web Server 
version 2.0.58.0
(Available from HP)

IBM HTTP Server (IHS) 
version 2.0.47.1
(Available from IBM)
IBM HTTP Server (IHS) 
version 6.1
(Available from IBM)

Sun Java System Web Server 6.1 SP5 (or later)
(Available from Sun)
Apache HTTP 2.0.50 (or later)
(Available from Apache)

Single Sign-On
& Authentication

NTLM version 2
Any v3.0-compliant LDAP 
server
Any SSO or authentication 
software compatible with the 
PPM Center API

Any v3.0-compliant LDAP server
Any SSO or authentication software compatible with the PPM Center API



(Updated for SP9)

Additional Deployment Management & Extension Requirements

SSH

VanDyke (VShell Server) 2.6
OpenSSH 4.2
OpenSSH 4.3p2

SSH-2.0_Sun_SSH_1.0
(For Solaris 9 only)
SSH-2.0_Sun_SSH_1.1
(For Solaris 10 only)
AttachmateWRQ 6.1
OpenSSH 4.1p1
OpenSSH 4.3p2

AttachmateWRQ 6.1
OpenSSH 4.1p1
OpenSSH 4.3p2
OpenSSH 3.9p1 (for Red Hat AS 4.0 only)

Oracle E-Business Suite

11–11.5.6
11.5.7
Application Object Library: FND.E
Applications DBA: AD.F
Common Modules: AK.D
Financials Suite: Family Pack A

11.5.8
Application Object Library: FND.F
Applications DBA: AD.G
Common Modules: AK.E
Financials Suite: Family Pack C

11.5.9
Application Object Library: FND.G
Applications DBA: AD.H
Common Modules: AK.F
Financials Suite: Family Pack D

11.5.10
Application Object Library: FND.H
Applications DBA:AD.I
Common Modules: AK.G
Financials Suite: Family Pack F

11.5.10.2 (CU2)
Application Object Library: FND.H
Applications DBA: AD.I.6
Common Modules: AK.G
Financials Suite: Family Pack F

Release 12.0.0–12.0.5
Applications Technology: 
R12.ATG_PF.A–
R12.ATG_PF.A.DELTA.4
Applications DBA: R12.A–
R12.AD.A.DELTA.4

Oracle Technology Versions of Oracle tools that support Oracle database 8, 8i, 9i, or 10g Oracle Developer 2000, Developer 6i, or Developer 10i

PeopleSoft PeopleTools 8.1.x 8.4.1 8.44 8.46

SAP

Basis 4.6B/4.6C
SAP R/3 4.6B/4.6C

Basis 4.6D
APO 3.10

Web Application Server 6.20
R/3 4.7

NetWeaver 6.40
ECC 5.0.0
CRM 4.0.0
BW 3.50
EP 6.0

NetWeaver 7.00
ECC 6.0.0

Client Environments & Optional Software

Operating System

Microsoft Windows XP Professional SP1
Microsoft Windows XP Professional SP2
Microsoft Windows XP Professional SP3
Microsoft Vista

Java Plug-In

Version 1.5.0_02 (or later)

Microsoft Excel

Excel 2000 Standard Edition
Excel 2002 Standard Edition
Office Excel 2003
Office Excel 2007

Browsers

Microsoft Internet Explorer 6.0 SP2
Microsoft Internet Explorer 7.0
Mozilla Firefox 1.5.x
Mozilla Firefox 2.0.x

Acrobat Reader

Version 5.0 (or later)

Microsoft Project

Project 2000 Standard Editions SP1
Project 2002 Standard Edition
Project 2002 Professional Edition
Project Standard 2003
Project Professional 2003
(single-user or connected to Office Project Server 
2003)
Office Project Standard 2007
Office Project Professional 2007
(single-user or connected to Office Project Server 
2007)

Refer to the
System Requirements and Compatibility Matrix

for additional details as well as the most up-to-date lists of 
supported platforms and products.
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Server Environments & Optional Configurations [continued]
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